throughout the state to observe by appropriate exercises the hour at which the armistice was concluded.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 11, 1929.

No. 431, A.]

[Published June 12, 1929.

CHAPTER 168.

AN ACT to create subsection (4a) of section 40.19 of the statutes, relating to the observance of Armistice day, in the schools.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 40.19 of the statutes to read: (40.19) (4a) On the 11th day of November, school shall be taught regularly for one-half of said day, but at least two hours of the other half of said day shall be devoted to the holding of appropriate exercises within the school or to the participation in appropriate public exercises in the vicinity of said school, to commemorate the historical event associated with Armistice day.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 11, 1929.

No. 466, A.]

[Published June 12, 1929.

CHAPTER 169.

- AN ACT to repeal section 70.58, to amend subsection (2) of section 70.59 and paragraph 2 of subsection (4) of section 20.245 and to create section 20.246 of the statutes, relating to the manner of levying state taxes and to the public school fund income, and making appropriations.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 70.58 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 2. Subsection (2) of section 70.59 and paragraph 2 of subsection (4) of section 20.245 of the statutes are amended

187

to read: (70.59) (2) Whenever it shall appear before the apportionment and certification of such state tax, as above prescribed, that the appropriations made by the legislature and existing laws exceed the amount of state tax levied to meet the expenses of the year for which such tax was levied, the secretary of state, with the consent of the governor, shall levy and apportion such additional amount as may be necessary, in connection with the amount provided by law to be levied, to meet all authorized demands upon the state treasury up to the time when the succeeding state tax will be due and payable.

(20.245) (4) 2. All of the portion of the public school fund income remaining after state aid has been granted as provided subsections (6) and (7) of section 39.14, section in * * * 40.34 and subdivision 1 of this paragraph shall be distributed to the school districts and cities of the state for the support of the public schools therein as follows: The full valuation expressed in the nearest thousand dollars of the property in each school district or city shall be determined by the tax commission. A valuation of two hundred fifty thousand dollars for each elementary teacher employed by the school district or city on March 1, 1927, shall be considered as the base for determining the amount of state aid for each school district. The apportionment shall be made to such school districts in which the quotient of dividing the full valuation for any such school districts or city by the number of elementary teachers employed therein on March 1. 1927, is less than such base. Such quotient shall be subtracted from such base and the amounts so obtained multiplied by the local school tax rate for such school district or city, which rate shall not exceed four mills. The amount in turn shall be multiplied by the number of elementary teachers employed by the school district or city on March 1, 1927, which resulting amount shall be apportioned from the public school fund income to the school district or city. But in no event shall such apportionment exceed six hundred dollars for each such teacher employed on March 1, 1927. If the aggregate amount thereof exceeds the remaining funds in the public school fund income the several amounts shall be prorated so to reduce the aggregate to the available remaining moneys in said income. Any excess remaining in the public school fund income on the thirtieth of November in each year shall revert to the * * * general fund.

SECTION 3. A new section is added to the statutes to read:

188

20.246 The secretary of state shall on or before the thirtieth day of May, with the consent of the governor, transfer from time to time from the general fund to the public school fund income such sums as may be necessary to meet the allotments made from the public school fund income pursuant to section 20.245, but upon the collection of the income tax in such calendar year an amount equal to the sums so advanced shall be retained in the general fund.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 12, 1929.

No. 233, S.]

[Published June 14, 1929.

CHAPTER 170.

AN ACT to create subsection (3) of section 40.17 of the statutes, relating to first aid kits in schools.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 40.17 of the statutes to read: (40.17) (3) Every school board and the governing body of every private or parochial school shall provide a standard first aid kit for use in cases of emergency in every school in this state.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 12, 1929.

No. 349, S.]

[Published June 14, 1929.

4

CHAPTER 171.

AN ACT to create subsection (33) of section 70.11 of the statutes, relating to property exempt from taxation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 70.11 of the statutes to read: (70.11) (33) Property owned and used exclusively for social and educational purposes and for meetings by any organization, corporation or association formed under the

189